The bonus share plan regulations provide for a two-year vesting period, at the end of which the shares fi nally vest only if the benefi ciary remains

an employee or corporate offi cer of the Company, except in the case of death, retirement, or disability. Under the regulations, the shares fully

vest on condition of full compliance with a company stock market performance criterion.

The vesting period is followed by a two-year lock-up period, during which benefi ciaries may not sell the shares granted to them.

ANF IMMOBILIER • 2015 HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

CI
AL

 R
EP

O
R
T

FO
R
 T

H
E

SI
X
 M

O
N

TH
S

EN
DE

D
 J

U
N

E
30

,
20

15
CO

N
SO

LI
D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A
N

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

FO

R
 T

H
E

SI
X
 M

O
N

TH
S

EN
DE

D
 J

U
N

E
30

,
20

15
ST

AT
U
TO

R
Y

A
U
D
IT

O
R
S’

 R
EP

O
R
T

O
N

 T
H
E

IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

R
IS

K
 E

X
P
O

SU
R
E

Note 15 Proforma IFRIC 21

(€ thousands) 06/30/2014
Restatement

for IFRIC 21
06/30/2014

proforma 06/30/2015

Revenues: rental income 19,203 0 19,203 23,238

Other operating income 1,995 790 2,785 4,973

Total operating income 21,198 790 21,988 28,211

Property expenses (3,362) (2,193) (5,555) (6,773)

Other operating expenses (415) 0 (415) (451)

Total operating expenses (3,776) (2,193) (5,969) (7,224)

Gross operating income (loss) from property 17,422 (1,403) 16,019 20,988

Gains (losses) on disposals of assets 190 0 190 335

Gross operating income (loss) from property

after disposals

17,611 (1,403) 16,208 21,323

Employee benefi ts expenses (3,635) 0 (3,635) (3,311)

Other management expenses (1,630) 0 (1,630) (1,760)

Other income and transfers of expenses 753 0 753 262

Other expenses (507) 0 (507) (1,209)

Depreciation and amortization (327) 0 (327) (277)

Other operating provisions (net of reversals) 242 0 242 (198)

Net operating income (loss) before changes

in fair value of property

12,508 (1,403) 11,105 14,830

Changes in fair value of property (18,723) 0 (18,723) 12,641

Net operating income (loss) after changes

in fair value of property

(6,215) (1,403) (7,618) 27,471

Net fi nancial expense (6,267) 0 (6,267) (8,325)

Financial amortization and provisions (21) 0 (21) 82

Gains (losses) on fi nancial instruments 3,085 0 3,085 (1)

Share of net income (loss) of equity-accounted entities (172) 0 (172) (153)

Net income (loss) before tax (9,589) (1,403) (10,992) 19,073

Current taxes (4,072) 0 (4,072) (183)

Deferred taxes 0 0 0 0

Net consolidated income (loss) (13,661) (1,403) (15,064) 18,891

37ANF IMMOBILIER • 2015 HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

ANF IMMOBILIER • 2015 HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT38

l - Conclusion on the financial statements  40

ll - Specific verification  40

STATUTORY AUDITORS’
REPORT ON THE INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN
TE

R
IM

 F
IN

A
N

CI
AL

 R
EP

O
R
T

FO
R
 T

H
E

SI
X
 M

O
N

TH
S

EN
DE

D
 J

U
N

E
30

,
20

15
CO

N
SO

LI
D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A
N

CI
AL

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
TS

FO

R
 T

H
E

SI
X
 M

O
N

TH
S

EN
DE

D
 J

U
N

E
30

,
20

15
ST

AT
U
TO